

SC 87816

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

RICHARD D. WEINSTEIN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

KLT TELECOM, INC.,

Defendant-Respondent.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Missouri

21st Judicial Circuit

The Honorable Carolyn Whittington, Judge

APPELLANT RICHARD D. WEINSTEIN'S SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF

Kenneth J. Mallin #33307
Kimberly A. Mohr #54067
BRYAN CAVE LLP
One Metropolitan Square
211 North Broadway, Suite 3600
St. Louis, MO 63102
(314) 259-2000
(314) 259-2020
kjmallin@bryancave.com
kimberly.mohr@bryancave.com

Edward L. Dowd, Jr. #28785
DOWD & BENNETT LLP
7733 Forsyth Blvd.
Suite 1410
Clayton, MO 63105
(314) 889-7300
(314) 863-2111
edowd@dowdbennett.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant, Richard D. Weinstein

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES..... 4

INTRODUCTION 7

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING KLTT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND DENYING WEINSTEIN’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, BECAUSE THERE HAS BEEN NO FAILURE OF CONSIDERATION FOR KLTT’S CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS, IN THAT CONSIDERATION MUST BE ASSESSED AT THE TIME THE PUT OPTION AGREEMENT WAS ENTERED INTO, AND AT THAT TIME, WEINSTEIN’S SHARES IN DTI EXISTED AND HAD VALUE..... 7

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING KLTT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND DENYING WEINSTEIN’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, BECAUSE WEINSTEIN PERFORMED AND SATISFIED ALL CONDITIONS PRECEDENT UNDER THE TERMS OF THE PARTIES’ AGREEMENT, IN THAT WEINSTEIN DELIVERED TO THE ESCROW AGENT A STOCK CERTIFICATE REPRESENTING HIS REMAINING SHARES IN DTI IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PUT OPTION AGREEMENT, AND EXERCISED HIS PUT OPTION RIGHTS IN THE TIME AND MANNER REQUIRED UNDER THE PUT OPTION AGREEMENT..... 12

III.	<p>THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING KLTT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND DENYING WEINSTEIN’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, BECAUSE WEINSTEIN’S CLAIM IS NOT BARRED BY THE TERMS OF THE BANKRUPTCY PLAN, IN THAT THE BANKRUPTCY COURT DID NOT DISCHARGE KLTT’S CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS TO WEINSTEIN UNDER THE PUT OPTION AGREEMENT</p>	16
IV.	<p>THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING KLTT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND DENYING WEINSTEIN’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, BECAUSE WEINSTEIN’S CLAIM IS NOT BARRED BY SECTION 1.3(C) OF THE SECOND AMENDED AGREEMENT, IN THAT WEINSTEIN DID NOT SELL OR DISPOSE OF HIS REMAINING SHARES IN DTI BY VOTING TO PLACE DTI IN BANKRUPTCY</p>	18
V.	<p>THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING WEINSTEIN’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, BECAUSE WEINSTEIN IS ENTITLED TO PAYMENT OF THE \$15 MILLION FLOOR VALUE UNDER THE TERMS OF THE PUT OPTION AGREEMENT, IN THAT THE PUT OPTION AGREEMENT WAS A VALID AND ENFORCEABLE CONTRACT SUPPORTED BY CONSIDERATION, WEINSTEIN FULFILLED ALL CONDITIONS</p>	

	PRECEDENT TO KLTT’S PERFORMANCE, AND KLTT’S AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	19
VI.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING WEINSTEIN’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE KLTT’S CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE PUT OPTION AGREEMENT ARE NOT EXCUSED BY THE DOCTRINE OF COMMERCIAL FRUSTRATION, IN THAT THE BANKRUPTCY OF DTI WAS FORESEEABLE AT THE TIME THE PUT OPTION AGREEMENT WAS ENTERED INTO AND THERE IS NO GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT REGARDING THE FORESEEABILITY OF THE DTI BANKRUPTCY	21
VII.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING WEINSTEIN’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, BECAUSE WEINSTEIN’S CLAIM IS NOT BARRED BY PRINCIPLES OF EQUITY, IN THAT EQUITY WILL NOT RELIEVE A PARTY OF CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS SIMPLY BECAUSE THE CONTRACT PROVED NOT TO BE FINANCIALLY BENEFICIAL	23
	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	25
	<u>CERTIFICATION</u>	26
	<u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u>	27

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>In re Air Vermont, Inc.</i> , 44 B.R. 440 (Bankr. D.Vt. 1984).....	11, 12
<i>Fru-Con Construction Corp. v. KFX, Inc.</i> , 153 F.3d 1150 (10th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Johnson v. Home State Bank</i> , 501 U.S. 78 (1991)	17
<i>Loeb Industries, Inc. v. Sumitomo Corp.</i> , 306 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>In re Lowenschuss</i> , 67 F.3d 1394 (9th Cir.1995), <u>cert. denied</u> , 517 U.S. 1243 (1996).....	16
<i>Matter of Zale Corp.</i> , 62 F.3d 746 (5th Cir.1995).....	17

STATE CASES

<i>Adbar, L.C. v. New Beginnings C-Star</i> , 103 S.W.3d 799 (Mo. App. 2003)	21, 22
<i>Black & White Cabs of St. Louis, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 370 S.W.2d 669 (Mo. App. 1963).....	15
<i>Brock v. Blackwood</i> , 143 S.W.3d 47 (Mo. App. 2004).....	15
<i>Bydalek v. Brines</i> , 947 S.W.2d 135 (Mo. App. 1997).....	14, 24
<i>C.F.T.C. v. Risk Capital Trading Group, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL. 2468277 (N.D. Ga. 2006)	9
<i>Cornblath v. Fireman's Fund Insurance Co.</i> , 392 S.W.2d 648 (Mo. App. 1965)	15
<i>Ferguson v. Gateway Insurance Co.</i> , 151 S.W.3d 911 (Mo. App. 2004).....	18
<i>Fischer v. City of Washington</i> , 55 S.W.3d 372 (Mo. App. 2001).....	19
<i>Hott v. Percy/Christon, Inc.</i> , 663 S.W.2d 851 (Tx. Ct. App. 1983).....	9
<i>Howard v. Nicholson</i> , 556 S.W.2d 477 (Mo. App. 1977).....	21, 22
<i>Malloy v. Short</i> , 1991 WL. 86205 (Conn. Super. May 9, 1991).....	10

<i>Market Street Ltd. Partners v. Englander Capital Corp.</i> , 1993 WL. 212817 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	14
<i>Napoli v. Cavalier</i> , 163 A.2d 824 (D.C. App. 1960)	10
<i>Northern Illinois Gas Co. v. Energy Cooperative, Inc.</i> , 461 N.E.2d 1049 (Ill.1984).....	21
<i>Ogg v. Mediacom, L.L.C.</i> , 142 S.W.3d 801 (Mo. App. 2004)	14
<i>Polinsky v. Vaughan</i> , 268 Cal. App. 2d 183 (Cal. App. 1968)	11, 12
<i>Purcell Tire & Rubber Co., Inc. v. Executive Beechcraft, Inc.</i> , 59 S.W.3d 505 (Mo. banc 2001)	24
<i>Ragan v. Schreffler</i> , 306 S.W.2d 494 (Mo. 1957).....	9
<i>SSM Health Care St. Louis v. Radiologic Imaging Consultants, LLP</i> , 128 S.W.3d 534 (Mo. App. 2003)	19
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Universal Underwriters Insurance Co.</i> , 594 S.W.2d 950 (Mo. App. 1980)	15
<i>Stein v. Bruce</i> , 366 S.W.2d 732 (Mo. App. 1963).....	22
<i>Suhre v. Busch</i> , 120 S.W.2d 47 (Mo. 1938).....	8, 9
<i>Union Pac. R. Co. v. KC Transit Co.</i> , 401 S.W.2d 528 (Mo. App.1966)	10, 12
<i>Vondera v. Chapman</i> , 180 S.W.2d 703 (Mo. 1944).....	23
<i>Vorchetto v. Sappenfield</i> , 14 S.W.2d 685 (Mo. App. 1929)	11
<i>Werner v. Ascraft Bloomquist, Inc.</i> , 10 S.W.3d 575 (Mo. App. 2000)	21
<i>Williams v. Walls</i> , 964 S.W.2d 839 (Mo. App. 1998).....	23
<i>Wilshire Construction Co. v. Union Electric Co.</i> , 463 S.W.2d 903 (Mo. banc 1971).....	15

OTHER

12A FLETCHER CYCLOPEDIA OF THE LAW OF PRIVATE CORPORATIONS, § 5575 11

Rule 55.03 26

Rule 83.08 14

Rule 84.06 26

Rule 360 26

WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS § 7:21 10
